Alex Waner

From: Jeff Berghorn

Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 9:58 AM

To: Alex Waner

Subject: FW: [External]:Re: [External]:Re: County Line 3229 Development

Submit this with both wells.
Thanks,
Jeff

From: Jason VonLembke <jvi@thebromleycompanies.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 9:56 AM

To: Jeff Berghorn <JBerghorn@VerdadResources.com>

Subject: [External]:Re: [External]:Re: County Line 3229 Development

Thank Jeff,

Just let me know when you do have that permit. | have a tenant farmer and, it's early, but | just want to let him know

just in case he is planning to plant.
Thank you,

Jason VonLembke

720-292-3813

8301 East Prentice Avenue, Suite 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

WYy BROMLEY

COMPANIES, LLC

On Thu, Jan 11, 2024 at 9:44 AM Jeff Berghorn <JBerghorn@verdadresources.com> wrote:

Dates cannot be solidified until we have a permit in hand, but | would hope we could have that by end of January and
move forward with the first well in late February or early March.

Each well takes approximately 10-14 days as long as there is no unknown junk in the hole or mechanical issues from the
previous P&A.

Yes, those arrows are where the ECMC has them shown based off of the old lat/longs. | had a typo, it is the Dryer 32-1
not 31-1.

As an FYI, we will be moving the drilling rig onto our County Line pad for development of this unit in the next week or
two. These P&A wells will not hold up drilling progress as they are required to be mitigated prior to completions ops
not drilling.



Let me know if you have anything else.
Thanks,

Jeff

From: Jason VonLembke <jvi@thebromleycompanies.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 9:17 AM

To: Jeff Berghorn <JBerghorn@VerdadResources.com>
Subject: [External]:Re: County Line 3229 Development

Jeff,

I don't think that should be a problem.

Do you know the approximate dates? Is that 10-14 days to do both or each?

Can you confirm that these are the wells? The one in the SWNW says Dreyer 32-1 when | look it up on
COGCC.

05-123-15312
Operator- PAR PACIFIC HOLDINGS INC

Well Name: DREYER 32-1

Status: PA 11/16/1991

Location on Google Earth

Location on Google Maps

Double-click to open link (https://ecme state co.us/cogisdb/Facility/FacilityDetail ?




Thank you,

Jason VonLembke

720-292-3813

8301 East Prentice Avenue, Suite 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

% BROMLEY

COMPANIES, LLC

On Thu, Jan 11, 2024 at 8:54 AM Jeff Berghorn <JBerghorn@verdadresources.com> wrote:

Hello Jason,

As we proceed with the County Line 3229 development we are required to reenter and replug the Sawyer #32-34 in
the W2SE 32 IN65W and Dreyer #31-1 in the SWNW 32 1N65W on South Weld Holdings property. This work will
require a workover rig to enter the property and complete the necessary work in a 10-14 day period utilizing daylight
hours only. Please let me know if you have a preferred access point or questions. | would like to have a surveyor enter
the property with a metal detector to look for the underground well and expose it by digging a hole with a shovel.
Once found, we will submit the location to the state in order to gain a permit for the work.

Let me know if you are alright with our surveyor entering the property to start the process.

Thanks,

Jeff Berghorn

Verdad Resources

1125 17t Street, Suite 550
Denver, Colorado 80202
Office: 720-845-6912

Cell: 303-453-9285
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